Client:

Prepared for:

Prepared by:

Date:

Comments:

Route to:

2020 TAX RETURN

GOVERNMENT COPY

80631

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION

1809 S STREET #101-246

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

(915) 505-0946

JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA

PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP
9261 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661

916.751.2900

MAY 13,2022

FDIL2001L  06/18/20




PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP
9261 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661
916.751.2900

May 13, 2022

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION

1809 S STREET #101-246

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

Dear Client:
Your 2020 Federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax will be electronically filed
with the Internal Revenue Service upon receipt of a signed Form 8879-EO - IRS e-file Signature
Authorization. No tax is payable with the filing of this return.
Included with your federal return is an additional copy of Form 3115, Application for Change in
Accounting Method. This form must be signed at the bottom of page one and mailed on or before
the date the federal return is filed. Mail the additional copy of Form 3115 to:
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
OGDEN, UT 84201
M/S 6111
Your 2020 California Exempt Organization Annual Information Return will be electronically
filed with the State of California upon receipt of a signed Form 8453-EO. No tax is payable with
the filing of this return.

Please be sure to call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA




PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP
9261 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD

ROSEVILLE, CA 95661

916.751.2900

Client 80631
May 13, 2022

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION

1809 S STREET #101-246

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

(915) 505-0946

Form 990
Schedule B
Schedule C
Schedule D
Schedule O
Schedule R
Form 3115
Form 8879-E0

FEDERAL FORMS

2020 Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Schedule of Contributors

Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities

Schedule D

Supplemental Information

Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships
Application for Change in Accounting Method

IRS e-file Signature Authorization

Form 199
Schedule B
Form 8453-EO

CALIFORNIA FORMS

2020 California Exempt Organization Return
Schedule of Contributors
California e-file Return Authorization for Exempt

Preparation Fee

FEE SUMMARY




Form 990 OMB No. 1545-0047
Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 2020
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)
Department of the Treasury > Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public. Open to Public
Internal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. Inspection
A For the 2020 calendar year, or tax year beginning 7/01 , 2020, and ending 6/30 ,202021
B  Check if applicable: C D Employer identification number
Address change  |[CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
e e S STREET #101-246 B T
Irjltlalreturn ‘ SACRAMENTO, CA 95811 (915) 505‘0946
Final return/terminated
Amended return G Gross receipts $ 655 , 342.
Application pending F Name and address of principal officer: NIGEL BOCANEGRA H(a) Is this a group return for subordinates?| |yeg i%‘ No
SAME AS C_ABOVE e e oo ons L Yes LN
| Tax-exempt status: | [501(c)3)  [X] 501(c) ( g )< (insertno) | [4947(a)1)or | [527
J Website: » WWW.CALFLCA.ORG H(c) Group exemption number »
K Form of organization: |§| Corporation |_| Trust |_| Association |_| Other ™ | L Year of formation: 2009 | M State of legal domicile: CA

[Part] [Summary

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:QUR MISSION IS TO CULTIVATE GROWTH AND
g| ~ VIABILITY FOR THE CALIFORNIA FARM WORKERS INDUSTRY. ___ ____~_~~
é _______________________________________________________________
S| 2 Check this box = | | if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
S| 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)............... . ................... 3 14
ﬁ 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b).................... ... 4 14
2| 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2020 (Part V, line 2a) .......................... 5 3
:_§ 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary). ... 6 19
<&| 7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12.................................. 7a 0.

b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11................ .. ... ......... 7b 0.
Prior Year Current Year
° 8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line Th). ........ ... ... . 175,976.
% 9 Program se.rvme revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)l ......................................... 432,682. 465,029.
z 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3,4, and 7d)......................... 1,392. 5.
& | 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)................ 1,551.
12 Total revenue — add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)..... 434,074. 642,561.
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3)......................
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), lined) .........................
® 15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) ... .. 212,497. 384,882.
§ 16a Professional fundraising fees (Part X, column (A), line 11e)..........................
§ b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) » 9,938.
Y117 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)......................... 147,986. 92,475.
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line25)............. 360,483. 477,357.
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12............. ... .. ... ... ... . ... 73,591. 165,204.
5 § Beginning of Current Year End of Year
§§ 20 Total assets (Part X, e 16) .. ... .. oo 538,575. 956, 404 .
%3 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) .. ... ..o 1,879. 231,601.
§§ 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line20............................ 536,696. 724,803.

[Partll | Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and
complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Slgn } Signature of officer |Date
Here } NIGEL BOCANEGRA EXECUTIVE DIR.
Type or print name and title
Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date Check |_| if |PTIN
Paid JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA self-employed P02023869
Preparer |Fimsname > PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP
Use Only |rimsadess ™ 9261 STERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD Firm's EIN > 26-2363334
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 Phoneno. 916.751.2900
May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions ..................ooiiiieiiiieneinn.. [X] Yes | [No

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. TEEAQTO1L 01/19/21 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 2
Part lll | Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart lIL....... .. ... . . . .
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:

SEE SCHEDULE O

FOrm 990 0F 990-EZ2 ... ..o [] Yes No
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.
3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?. ... D Yes No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses,
and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code: ) (Expenses $ 399, 690. including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ 465,029.)
CFLCA CONTINUES TO EDUCATE FARM LABOR CONTRACTORS AND OTHER EMPLOYERS THROUGH

PAC. _ _
4b (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )
4¢ (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )

4 d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses  $ including grants of  $ ) (Revenue $ )
4 e Total program service expenses » 399, 690.
BAA TEEA0102L 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)




Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 3
[PartIV_]CheckKlist of Required Schedules
Yes| No
1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If 'Yes,' complete
SChedule A . . . .. 1 X
2 |s the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors See instructions?....................... 2 X
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates
for public office? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part | ... ... . . . . . . . . . . 3 X
4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engacge in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election
in effect during the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part Il.©. .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part Il . . . ... 5 X
6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right
to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, %
Part | . 6
7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the
environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part Il ......................... 7 X
8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? /f 'Yes,'
complete Schedule D, Part 1l . ... ... .. . 8 X
9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian
for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation
services? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IV. . ... .. . . . . . 9 X
10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments
or in quasi endowments? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part V.. ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 X
11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is 'Yes', then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX,
or X as applicable.
a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 107 /f 'Yes,' complete Schedule
D, Part V. 11a X
b Did the organization report an amount for investments — other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VIl ... ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 11b X
¢ Did the organization report an amount for investments — program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VIII....... .. .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . .. i ... 11c X
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported
in Part X, line 167 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IX ... ... .. . . 11d X
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 257 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part X. .. ... 11e| X
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses
the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part X.... |11f X
12a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule D, Parts Xl and XII. . ... . . . 12a X
b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 'Yes," and
if the organization answered 'No' to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional................. 12b X
13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule E....................... 13 X
14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?..................... ... ... 14a X
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising,
business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued
at $100,000 or more? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts | and IV...... .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14b X
15 Did the organization report on Part X, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any
foreign organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts Il and IV. ... .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 X
16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to
or for foreign individuals? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts lll and IV . ..... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . c......... 16 X
17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part X,
column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part | See instructions. ................ ... ............... 17 X
18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII,
lines Tc and 8a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part I1. ... ... . . . . . . . . 18 X
19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? If 'Yes,'
complete Schedule G, Part IIL. ... .. . . . . . . . 19 X
20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule H............................ 20a X
b If 'Yes' to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ................ 20b
21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1?7 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts land Il...................... 21 X
BAA TEEAO0103L 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 4
[PartIV_[Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)
Yes | No
22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on Part IX,
column (A), line 27 If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts [ and Ill......... .. . . . . . 22 X
23 Did the organization answer 'Yes' to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the organization's current
and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule J. .. ... . 23 X
24 a Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of
the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 20027 If 'Yes,' answer lines 24b through 24d and
complete Schedule K. If 'No, 'go to line 25a . . ... ... . . . . . . 24a X
b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?.................. 24b
c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease
any tax-exempt DONAS 7 . ... 24c
d Did the organization act as an 'on behalf of' issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? ................. 24d
25a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part|........................... 25a
b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and
that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule L, Part L. ... . 25b
26 Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current or
former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% controlled entity
or family member of any of these persons? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part Il........... ... .. ... .. ... .. ........ 26 X
27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
persons? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part I1l. ... ... . . . . . . . 27 X
28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, Part IV
instructions, for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):
a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? /f
'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV. . . .. . . . . 28a X
b A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV........................ 28b X
¢ A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in lines 28a or 28b? /f
Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV . . ... 28c X
29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule M. ............. 29 X
30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation
contributions? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule M . ... . ... . . . . . 30 X
31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule N, Part |I. ... ... 31 X
32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule N, Part I . ... . 32 X
33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections
301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part [ ........ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 X
34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part I, Ill, or IV,
and Part V, line 1. .. 34 X
35a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)7............... ... . ... ...... 35a| X
b If 'Yes' to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled
entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 ......................... 35b| X
36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related
organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2. .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is
treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part VI...................... 37 X
38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 197
Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O.. ... ... .. . 38 X
Part V |Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part V... .. .. D
Yes | No
1a Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable.............. 1a 6
b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line T1a. Enter -0- if not applicable ........... 1b 0
c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming
(gambling) Winnings t0 Prize WINNErS . . . 1c
BAA TEEAQT04L 10/07720 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 5
|PartV | Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)
Yes | No
2 a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax State-
ments, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return..... 2a 3
b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ............. 2b| X
Note: If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions)
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?........................ 3a X
b If 'Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If 'No' to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O. ... ........ ... .. .. ... .. ... ........ 3b
4 a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?......... 4a X
b If 'Yes," enter the name of the foreign country™
See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? ................ ... 5a X
b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?............ 5b X
c If 'Yes,' to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T7. .. ... ... . . . . . . 5¢c
6 a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization
solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?. ............. ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 6a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts were
not tax deductible?. . .. 6b
7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).
a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and
services provided to the payor?. .. ... 7a
b If 'Yes,' did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? .......................... 7b
¢ Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to file
F oMM 8287 7c
d If 'Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during theyear.......................... | 7d|
e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?.......... 7e
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?.............. 7f
g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899
AS TEQUITEA . L 79
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a
Form 1008-C . 7h
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the sponsoring
organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?. ........ ... ... .. ... . ... . . . ... .. 8
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.
a Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 49667 . .............. ... ... ... ... ...... 9a
b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?...................... 9b
10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12................... ... 10a
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIIl, line 12, for public use of club facilities. . . .. 10b
11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:
a Gross income from members or shareholders. ........... ... ... ... ... .. 11a
b Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources
against amounts due or received from them.). ... 11b
12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 10412 ............. 12a
b If 'Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year....... | 12b|
13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? ................ ... ... .. ... ... ... 13a
Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in
which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans........................ .. 13b
c Enter the amount of reservesonhand ....... ... .. . . . 13c
14 a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?. . .......................... 14a X
b If 'Yes,' has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If ‘No,' provide an explanation on Schedule O............... 14b
15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or
excess parachute payment(s) during the year?. ... ... 15 X
If "Yes,' see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16 |s the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?......... 16 X
If 'Yes,' complete Form 4720, Schedule O.

BAA TEEAOT05L  10/07/20

Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 6

Part VI |Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each 'Yes' response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for
a 'No' response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on
Schedule O. See instructions.

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part V...

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Yes | No
1a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year.... .. 1a 14
If there are material differences in voting rights among members
of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad
authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.
b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent. . . .. 1b 14
2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other
officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ... . 2 X
3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision
of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?......................... 3 X
4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents
since the prior Form 990 was filed?......... SEE SCH O 4 X
5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?.............. 5 X
6 Did the organization have members or stockholders?. .. ... ... 6 X
7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more
members of the governing body ? . ... 7a X
b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body?. . ... .. .. . 7b X
8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by
the following:
aThe governing body 2. ... ... . 8al X
b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?....... ... ... .. .. . . . 8b X
9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the
organization's mailing address? If 'Yes,' provide the names and addresses on Schedule Q............................ 9 X
Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes | No
10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?. ...... ... ... .. ... ... .. . ... . . ... ... ... 10a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure their
operations are consistent with the organization's exempt pUIPOSES? . . . . .. ... 10b
11 a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?. .. ................... 11a| X
b Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990. QEE SCHEDULE O
12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If ‘No," go to line 13...... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. ... c..... 12a X
b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise
10 CONTlIC S 7 . 12b
¢ Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If 'Yes,' describe in
Schedule O how this was done ... ... ... . . 12¢
13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?. . ... ... .. . 13 X
14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?....... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. 14 X
15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent
persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?
a The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official. ............. .. ... .. ... .. .. ... ... .. ...... 15a X
b Other officers or key employees of the organization. ......... ... .. . 15b X
If 'Yes' to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).
16 a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a
taxable entity during the year?. .. .. 16a X
b If 'Yes,' did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?. ... ... . . 16b
Section C. Disclosure
17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed > CA

18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only)
available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

D Own website D Another's website Upon request D Other (explain on Schedule O)
19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to
the public during the tax year. SEE SCHEDULE O

20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records >

NIGEL BOCANEGRA 1809 S STREET #101-246 SACRAMENTO CA 95811 (915) 505-0946
BAA TEEA0106L 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)




Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 7

Part VIl | Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart VII...... ... ... ... .. . .. .. . . ... .. ... ........... D
Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

® | ist all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

® | ist all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of 'key employee.'
® | ist the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)

who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than $100,000 from the
organization and any related organizations.

® | ist all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000
of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

® | ist all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

See instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.

D Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

©
Name and title A\sggge E%Eté?:{ti%ngig;s::pgggﬁ Rego)rzable Rep(oErt)abIe (F)
nous | drecorivuse) | oqppensatoniom | conpensstontion | * TS Guer
Giv;egt;y 3 C:: g % g § ‘_3; é"' (W-2/1099-MISC) (W-2/1099-MISC) C‘t’ﬂjepgpgaaﬁiggﬁfg%m
hroeL;zristefgr % a %: 5 E % g ED oar‘ggnrigla\at}ggs
organiza-[8 2 = % @8
s | 2= |2 3
dotted g & @
line) & %
_() GUADALUPE SANDOVAL _ __ __ __ __ _24_
FORMER EXEC DIR 0 X 128,650. 0. 6,248.
_® BLANCA WRIGHT _____________ _4
PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
_® OSCAR RAMOS _ _____________ _1_
VICE PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0 0
_®_JEFF WENGER _ _____________ _2 _
SECRETARY 0 X X 0. 0 0
_G)_PETER NISSEN _ ____________ _2 _
PAST PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0 0
_® JESSE SANDOVAL _ _ __________ _0.5_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0 0
_(_GREG_ANDERSON _ _ ___________ _2_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
_® KEITH BRANDT _ ____________ _1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
_® JULIA BELLIARD ____________ _1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(0 CHUCK HERRIN _ __ _________ | _0.5_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(1_JAVIER HERNANDEZ _ _______ __ _1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(2 GONzZALO SAPIZ _ ___________ _0.5_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(3 ERICA ROSASCO_ __ _________ | _3_
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(4 LAURIE VAN DYK ___________ _2
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0

BAA TEEA0107L  10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 8

|_Part VII | Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(B) ©)
Positi
(A) Axerage t(>d0 notlchecismgrr]e_thgn hone (D) (E) (F)
Name and title Sg:: oLf’fTéeurna?]SdSap?izrseogéf/trgéteae? com;?sg:;?obriefrom comgeer?;)ariiaobnlefrom Estimaftecghamount
wee o — h izati lated ati of other
ey 2 FTQ[F[3 TS| WARISS | “WHEIRS® | cqpeersaton om
o S2NEFE | e 2a= and related
related & S =] |3 5 &< organizations
organiza |8 2 = % @8
- tions S| = = é
below = & &
dlptted § % §
ine) & g
(5_KEVIN STEWARD _ __________ |_ 0.5_|
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
(&) NIGEL BOCANEGRA __ ________|_24_|
EXECUTIVE DIR. 0 X 0 0 0
a
a ]
a ]
@ o
@y o
@ o
ey o
@esy o __]
@ _____]

ThSubtotal ... > 128,650. 0. 6,248.
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A. . ... .............. .. .. > 0. 0. 0.
dTotal (add linesTband 1¢). .............................................. > 128, 650. 0. 6,248.

2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable compensation

from the organization ™ 1

Yes | No

3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee

on line 1a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such individual. . ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 X
4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from

the organization and related organizations greater than $150,0007? /f 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for

such individual . . . ... . 4 X
5 Did any person listed on line Ta receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual

for services rendered to the organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such person.............................. 5 X

Section B. Independent Contractors

T Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of

compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

A) ) . ©
Name and business address Description of services Compensation

2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than
$100,000 of compensation from the organization ™

BAA TEEAO108L 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 9
Part VIll| Statement of Revenue
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part VIIL ... . D
A) (B) © D)

Total revenue Related or Unrelated Revenue
exempt business excluded from tax
function revenue under sections
revenue 512-514

,,g | 1a Federated campaigns . ........ 1a
s § b Membership dues............. 1b
t:.é ¢ Fundraising events. ........... 1c
b= x| d Related organizations ......... 1d
&8
& g e Government grants (contributions) . ... | Te 43,732.
5 ®| £ Al other contributions, gifts, grants, and
g g similar amounts not included above . . . 1f 132,244.
28| g Noncash contributions included in
=S lines 1a-1f. .. ... 1g
&S| hTotal. Add lines Ta-1f........................ ... > 175,976.
g Business Code
g 2a CONFERENCE REGISTRATION (611430 228,824. 228,824.
% b MEMBERSHIP DUES 611430 124,149. 124,149.
g ¢ SPONSORS AND EXHIBITORS [611430 83,000. 83,000.
& | d TRAINING FEES _ _ __ __ 611430 29,056. 29,056.
€l e
g, f All other program service revenue. . ..
& | gTotal.Add lines2a-2f ... ............................ > 465,029.
3 Investment income (including dividends, interest, and
other similar amounts) ................... ... .. ... > 5. 5.
4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds *>
5 Royalties............ >
(i) Real (ii) Personal
6a Grossrents........ 6a
b Less: rental expenses |6b
¢ Rental income or (loss) |6¢
d Net rental income or (loss) . ......................... >
7 a Gross amount from (i) Securities (ii) Other
sales of assets
other than inventor% |7a
b Less: cost or other basis
and sales expenses 7b
c Gainor (loss). . ..... 7c
dNetgainor (Ioss)....................ciiiiiii... >
@ | 8a Gross income from fundraising events
g (not including $
% of contributions reported on line 1c).
[xed See Part IV, line 18 .. .......... 8a
§ b Less: direct expenses...... 8b
ol ¢ Net income or (loss) from fundraising events ......... >
9 a Gross income from gaming activities.
See Part IV, line 19.. .. ......... 9a
b Less: direct expenses. ... .. 9b
¢ Net income or (loss) from gaming activities........... >
10a Gross sales of inventory, less. . ...
returns and allowances. . .. ... ... 10a 11,693
b Less: cost of goods sold. . .. 10b 12,781
¢ Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory.......... > -1,088. -1,088.
g Business Code
§ g"a MISCELLANEQUS 900099 2,639. 2,639.
B °
¥ °___ ______________
z | dAllotherrevenue ..................
= e Total. Add lines 11a-11d . ........................ .. 2.639.
12 Total revenue. See instructions...................... 642,561. 465,029. 0. 1,556.
BAA TEEA0109L 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 10
[PartIX [ Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part IX........... .. ... .. ... . ... .. ... ... ... |X|
; ; (A) (B) ©) (D)
Do not include amounts reported on lines Total expenses Pro N .
gram service Management and Fundraising
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIIl. expenses general expenses expenses

1 Grants and other assistance to domestic
organizations and domestic governments.
SeePartIV,line21........................

2 Grants and other assistance to domestic
individuals. See Part IV, line22 ............

3 Grants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and for-
eign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16

4 Benefits paid to or for members............
5 Compensation of current officers, directors,

trustees, and key employees ............... 134,898. 114,663. 17,537. 2,698.

6 Compensation not included above to
disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described
in section 4958(c)3)B) .. ...l 0. 0. 0 0.

7 Other salariesandwages .................. 195, 370. 166,065. 25,398. 3,907.

g8 Pension plan accruals and contributions
(include section 401(k) and 403(b)

employer contributions) ................ ..., 12,321. 10,473. 1,602. 246.
9 Other employee benefits................... 16,493. 14,0109. 2,144. 330.
10 Payrolltaxes.............................. 25,800. 21,930. 3,354. 516.

11 Fees for services (nonemployees):
aManagement......... ... ...l

dlobbying......... ... oo
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17. . .
f Investment managementfees..............
g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column

(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule 0.5CH . O 51,031. 35,684. 14,742, 605.
12 Advertising and promotion.................. 509. 448 . 53. 8.
13 Office expenses........................... 3,624. 3,054, 449, 121.
14 Information technology..................... 7,119. 6,616. 355. 148.
15 Royalties..................... ...
16 OccupanCy..........cooviiiiiniinnain..
17 Travel ... ...l 8,536. 8,289. 214. 33.

18 Payments of travel or entertainment
expenses for any federal, state, or local
public officials. ............ ... ... L.

19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings. . .. 1,679. 1,647. 28. 4.

20 Interest...... ... ...

21 Payments to affiliates............... ... ...

22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization. . ..

23 INSUranCe........... . 1,980. 1,683. 257. 40.

24 Other expenses. Iltemize expenses not
covered above (List miscellaneous expenses
on line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10%

of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 24e
expenses on Schedule O.)..................

a TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6,668. 5,668. 867. 133.

b SUPPLIES 3,387. 2,177. 333. 877.

¢ PRINTING AND PUBLICATIONS_ _ 2,705. 2,705.

d POSTAGE AND SHIPPING 1,850. 1,648. 92. 110.

e All other expenses. ........................ 3,387. 2,921. 304. 162.
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e. . . . 477,357. 399,690. 67,729. 9,938.

26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if
the organization reported in column (B)

joint costs from a combined educational
campaign and fundraising solicitation.

Check here » [ ] if following
SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720). . ... .....coooon. ..

BAA TEEAOTIOL 10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)




Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 11
Part X |Balance Sheet
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part X .. ... ... D
A (B)
Beginning of year End of year
1 Cash — non-interest-bearing. . ... . . . 334,518.| 1 562,526.
2 Savings and temporary cash investments....................... .. L 2
3 Pledges and grants receivable, net............. ... 3
4 Accounts receivable, net ... .. 4 41,829.
5 Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons..................... 5
6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)R)B).............. 6
7 Notes and loans receivable, net......... ... ... .. 7
21 8 Inventories for sale or USe.......... ... 8
§ 9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges. ........... ... ... .. i 9 5,269.
< 10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis.
Complete Part VI of Schedule D.................... 10a
b Less: accumulated depreciation.................... 10b 10c
11 Investments — publicly traded securities...................... . ... ... 204,057.| 1 324,081.
12 Investments — other securities. See Part IV, line 11......................... ... 12
13 Investments — program-related. See Part IV, line 11........................... 13
14 Intangible assets. . ... 14
15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11............................................. 15 22,699,
16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33)....................... 538,575.|16 956,404.
17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses................. i 602.|17 81,166.
18 Grants payable ... ... 18
19 Deferred revenue .. ... . . 19
20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities........... ... .. ... 20
$ 21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D........... 21
= | 22 Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, trustee,
0 key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
g controlled entity or family member of any of these persons..................... 22
23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties................ 23
24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties. . ................. 24
25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties,
and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D. 1,277.|25 150,435.
26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25. .. ... ... ... . i 1,879.| 26 231,601.
" Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here >
§ and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.
_: 27 Net assets without donor restrictions................. .. ... .. ... . ... . ...... 536,696.| 27 724,803.
m | 28 Net assets with donor restrictions........ ... ... .. .. ... .. ... 28
'E Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here > D
c and complete lines 29 through 33.
6 29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds. ............................... 29
2 30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund.................. 30
§ 31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds............ 31
% 32 Total netassetsor fund balances.......... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... 536,696.| 32 724,803.
2 | 33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances. . ....................... ... ... ... 538,575.| 33 956,404.
BAA TEEAOT11L  10/07/20 Form 990 (2020)



Form 990 (2020) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806

Part XI |[Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part XI........... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. .......

1 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12). ... .. ... . . .. . . . . 1 642,561.
2 Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25). ........... ... ... ... ... ... 2 477,357.
3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 fromline 1......... ... ... ... ... ... 3 165,204.
4 Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A)).................. 4 536, 696.
5 Net unrealized gains (losses) on iNvestmMents. ... ... .. . 5 72,685.
6 Donated services and use of facilities. .. ... . . 6
7 INVESIMENt EXPENSES . . 7
8 Prior period adjustments . . ... 8 -2,325.
9 Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O). SEE SCHEDULE O ............. 9 -47,457.
10 Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,
COIUMN (B)) . o oo 10 724,803.

Part Xll | Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPart XII.......... ... .. ... .. ... .. .......

1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: D Cash Accrual D Other

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked 'Other,' explain
in Schedule O.

2 a Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ....................
If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis DConsolidated basis D Both consolidated and separate basis

If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate
basis, consolidated basis, or both:

D Separate basis D Consolidated basis D Both consolidated and separate basis

c If 'Yes' to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain
on Schedule O.

3a As aresult of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single

b If 'Yes,' did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit
or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ......................... ..

Yes | No
2a X
2b X
2c
3a X
3b

BAA TEEAO112L  10/19/20

Form 990 (2020)



SChedule B . OMB No. 1545-0047
Schedule of Contributors

(Form 990, 990-EZ, 2020

or9%-ph) » Attach to Form 990, Form 990-EZ, or Form 990-PF.

Intrnal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Name of the organization CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR Employer identification number
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806

Organization type (check one):

Filers of: Section:

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501c)( 6 ) (enter number) organization

D 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust not treated as a private foundation

|:| 527 political organization

Form 990-PF |:| 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation
|:| 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

|:| 501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the General Rule or a Special Rule.
Note: Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.

General Rule

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 or more (in money
or property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts | and Il. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.

Special Rules

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33-1/3% support test of the regulations
under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ), Part Il, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that
received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of (1) $5,000; or (2) 2% of the amount on (i)
Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h; or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts | and .

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor,
during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000 exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational
purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts | (entering 'N/A" in column (b) instead of the
contributor name and address), I, and Ill.

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor,
during the year, contributions exclusively for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than
$1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an exclusively religious,
charitable, etc., purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the General Rule applies to this organization because
it received nonexclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling $5,000 or more during the year . >3

Caution: An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or
990-PF), but it must answer 'No' on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF,
Part |, line 2, to certify that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF).

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

TEEAQ0701L 07/28/20



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

1 1 Page 2

Name of organization

Employer identification number

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
Contributors (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part | if additional space is needed.
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
1__ |U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION _ __________ Person
Payroll D
1409 3RD STREET, sw |/ 43,732.| Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
WASHINGTON, DC 20416 noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
Y " " """ """ "7 0000 0 Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) @
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (©) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
BAA TEEA0702L 07/28/20 Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) 1 1 Page 3
Name of organization Employer identification number
CALIFORNTA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
Part I Noncash Property (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part Il if additional space is needed.
(a) No. o (b) . © . @
from Description of noncash property given FMV (or estimate) Date received
Part| (See Instructions.)

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

© .
FMV (or estimate)
(See Instructions.)

@
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

© .
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

@
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

()
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

d
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

b

(c)
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

)
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

(c)
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

)
Date received

BAA

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

TEEAQ0703L 01/20/21



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) 1 1 Page 4
Name of organization Employer identification number
CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806

Partlll | Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8),
or (10) that total more than $1,000 for the year from any one contributor. Complete columns (a) through (e) and

the following line entry. For organizations completing Part Ill, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc.,

contributions of $1,000 or less for the year. (Enter this information once. See instructions.)............. > N/A

Use duplicate copies of Part Il if additional space is needed.

@)
No. from
Part |

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

(e) Transfer of gift

(@)
No. from
Part |

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

(@)
No. from
Part |

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

No (?I?om (b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held
Part|
(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

BAA

TEEAQ0704L 07/28/20

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)



SCHEDULE C Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities OMB No. 1545-0047
F 990 or 990-EZ
(Form or ) For Organizations Exempt From Income Tax Under section 501(c) and section 527 2020

> Complete if the organization is described below. > Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to Public
Department of the Treasury > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. 1 ti
Internal Revenue Service nspection

If the organization answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 3, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 46 (Political Campaign Activities), then

® Section 501(c)(3) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and B. Do not complete Part I-C.
® Section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and C below. Do not complete Part |-B.

® Section 527 organizations: Complete Part I-A only.
If the organization answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 4, or Form 990-EZ, Part VI, line 47 (Lobbying Activities), then
® Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part II-A. Do not complete Part II-B.

® Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part 1I-B. Do not complete
Part 1I-A.

If the organization answered 'Yes,' on Form 990, Part IV, line 5 (Proxy Tax) (See separate instructions) or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 35c

(Proxy Tax) (See separate instructions), then

® Section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) organizations: Complete Part Ill.
Name of organization CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR Employer identification number
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806
|Part I-A |Comp|ete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) or is a section 527 organization.

1 Provide a description of the organization's direct and indirect political campaign activities in Part V.
(See instructions for definition of 'political campaign activities')

2 Political campaign activity expenditures (See instructions). . ... > S
3 Volunteer hours for political campaign activities (See instructions) ......... ... ... .. .
|Par‘t I-B |Comp|ete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3).

1 Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by the organization under section 4955.......................... >3
2 Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by organization managers under section 4955................... >3
3 If the organization incurred a section 4955 tax, did it file Form 4720 for this year?........... .. ... ... . . . i i i DYes D No
daWas a Correction Made . . ... . . DYes D No

b If 'Yes," describe in Part IV.

|Part I-C |Comp|ete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) , except section 501(c)(3).
1 Enter the amount directly expended by the filing organization for section 527 exempt function activities ... .. .. >3

2 Enter the amount of the filing organization's funds contributed to other organizations for section
527 exempt function activities . .. .. ... >3

3 Total exempt function expenditures. Add lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on Form 1120-POL, -
e 17

Did the filing organization file Form 1120-POL for this year?. . ... ... . . DYes No

5 Enter the names, addresses and employer identification number (EIN) of all section 527 political organizations to which the filing
organization made payments. For each organization listed, enter the amount paid from the filing organization's funds. Also enter the
amount of political contributions received that were promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization, such as a separate
segregated fund or a political action committee (PAC). If additional space is needed, provide information in Part IV.

(a) Name (b) Address (c)EIN (d) Amount paid from (e) Amount of political
filing organization's contributions received and
funds. If none, enter-0-. promptly and directly
delivered to a separate
political organization. If
none, enter -0-.

a e e

@ b

® e

@ b

[ Y

[ Y

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020

TEEA3201L 09/03/20



Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-E7) 2020 CAT,TFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

26-4017806

Page 2

Partll-A_|Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and filed Form 5768 (election under

section 501(h)).

A Check » D if the filing organization belongs to an affiliated group (and list in Part IV each affiliated group member's name,

address, EIN, expenses, and share of excess lobbying expenditures).
B Check » D if the filing organization checked box A and 'limited control' provisions apply.

Limits on Lobbying Expenditures
(The term 'expenditures' means amounts paid or incurred.)

(a) Filing
organization's totals

(b) Affiliated
group totals

1a Total lobbying expenditures to influence public opinion (grassroots lobbying) ..............
b Total lobbying expenditures to influence a legislative body (direct lobbying)................
¢ Total lobbying expenditures (add lines Taand 1b)............. .. ... .. ... .. .. ... ... ....
d Other exempt purpose expenditures. . ........ ... .. .
e Total exempt purpose expenditures (add lines Tcand 1d) .................. ... .. ... ....

f Lobbying nontaxable amount. Enter the amount from the following table in
both ColUMNS. .

If the amount on line e, column (a) or () is: The lobbying nontaxable amount is:
Not over $500,000 20% of the amount on line Te.

Over $500,000 but not over $1,000,000 $100,000 plus 15% of the excess over $500,000.
Over $1,000,000 but not over $1,500,000 $175,000 plus 10% of the excess over $1,000,000.
Over $1,500,000 but not over $17,000,000 $225,000 plus 5% of the excess over $1,500,000.
Over $17,000,000 $1,000,000.

g Grassroots nontaxable amount (enter 25% of line 1f).............. . ... ... ... . ... ...
h Subtract line 1g from line 1a. If zero or less, enter -0-............ ... ... ..................

4-Year Averaging Period Under Section 501(h)

(Some organizations that made a section 501(h) election do not have to complete all of the five
columns below. See the separate instructions for lines 2a through 2f.)

Lobbying Expenditures During 4-Year Averaging Period

Calendar year (or fiscal year 2017 b) 2018 2019
beginning in) @ ®) ©

(d) 2020

(e) Total

2 a Lobbying nontaxable
amount

b Lobbying ceiling
amount (150% of line
2a, column (e))

c Total lobbying
expenditures

d Grassroots nontaxable
amount

e Grassroots ceiling
amount (150% of line
2d, column (e))

f Grassroots lobbying
expenditures

BAA

TEEA3202L 09/03/20

Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020



Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-E7) 2020 CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806

Page 3

Part II-B | Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and has NOT filed Form 5768

(election under section 501(h)).

@

(b)

For each 'Yes' response on lines 1a through 1i below, provide in Part IV a detailed description

of the lobbying activity. Yes | No

Amount

1 During the year, did the filing organization attempt to influence foreign, national, state, or local
legislation, including any attempt to influence public opinion on a legislative matter or referendum,
through the use of:

a VolUNIEEIS? .

b Paid staff or management (include compensation in expenses reported on lines 1c through 1i)? ... ...

Part lll-A | Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or

section 501(c)(6).

Yes

No

1

2

X

3

Part lll-B |Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)
(6) and if either (@) BOTH Part llI-A, lines 1 and 2, are answered 'No,' OR (b) Part llI-A, line 3, is

answered 'Yes.'

1 Dues, assessments and similar amounts from members. ... ... 1
2 Section 162(e) nondeductible lobbying and political expenditures (do not include amounts of political
expenses for which the section 527(f) tax was paid).
A CUI Nt YA . 2a
b Carryover from [ast year . . ... . 2b
CTOtal L 2c
3 Aggregate amount reported in section 6033(e)(1)(A) notices of nondeductible section 162(e) dues.......... 3
4 If notices were sent and the amount on line 2c exceeds the amount on line 3, what portion of the excess
does the organization agree to carryover to the reasonable estimate of nondeductible lobbying and political
expenditure NeXt Year?. . . 4 0.
5 Taxable amount of lobbying and political expenditures (See instructions).................................. 5 0.
[PartIV |Supplemental Information
Provide the descriptions required for Part I-A, line 1; Part I-B, line 4; Part I-C, line 5; Part II-A (affiliated group list); Part II-A, lines 1 and
2 (See instructions); and Part 1I-B, line 1. Also, complete this part for any additional information.
BAA Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020

TEEA3203L 09/03/20



SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements

OMB No. 1545-0047

(Form 990) » Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, 2020

Department of the Treasury

PartlV, line 6,7, 8, 9,10, 11a, 11b, 11¢, 11d, 11e, 11, 12a, or 12b.

> Attach to Form 990.

> Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. ot L

Internal Revenue Service Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number
CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806
Part| |Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.
(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts
1 Total number atend ofyear................
2 Aggregate value of contributions to (during year). . . .. ..
3 Aggregate value of grants from (during year). . ........
4 Aggregate value atend ofyear.............
5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds
are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?........................... D Yes D No
6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only
for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring
impermissible private benefit? . .. ... DYes D No

Pa

rtll |Conservation Easements.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part |V, line 7.

1

2

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).
Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education) Preservation of a historically important land area
Protection of natural habitat HPreservation of a certified historic structure
Preservation of open space

Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the
last day of the tax year.

Held at the End of the Tax Year

a Total number of conservation easements. . ... ... 2a
b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements............. ... ... ... 2b
¢ Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure includedin @)............. 2c

d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 7/25/06, and not on a historic
structure listed in the National Register. 2d

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the

tax year »

Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located >

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations,

and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds?.. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... DYes D No

Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year
>

Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year

-$

Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)

and section 170(h) (@A) B) (1) 7. . . . o DYes D No

In Part XIlII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and balance sheet, and
include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for
conservation easements.

Part lll |Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part |V, line 8.

1

2

a If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide in
Part Xlll the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

b If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the
following amounts relating to these items:

(i) Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1.. ... o >3

(i) Assets included in Form 990, Part X ... . ... o >3

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following
amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:

a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 ... . . . >SS

b Assets included in Form 990, Part X . ... . >SS

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. TEEA3301L 08/18/20 Schedule D (Form 990) 2020



Schedule D (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 2
[Part lll |Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

3 Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its collection
items (check all that apply):

a Public exhibition d Loan or exchange program
b Scholarly research e Other
c Preservation for future generations

4 Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in
Part XIII.

5 During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets D v D N
es o

Part IV | Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV,
line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included
on Form 990, Part X2, ... [ ]yes [ ]No

b If 'Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XlII and complete the following table:

Amount
c Beginning balance. .. ... .. 1c
d Additions during the year. . . ... 1d
e Distributions during the year. . ... . 1le
f Ending balance. . ... 1f

[Part V| Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years hack

1a Beginning of year balance. . .. ..

b Contributions..................

¢ Net investment earnings, gains,
andlosses....................

d Grants or scholarships.........

e Other expenditures for facilities
and programs . ................

f Administrative expenses .......

g End of year balance ...........

2 Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:

[}

a Board designated or quasi-endowment > s
b Permanent endowment » %
¢ Term endowment > %

The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2¢ should equal 100%.

3a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the

organization by: Yes No
(1) Unrelated organizations . ... ... 3a(i)
(i) Related organizations . .. ... .. . 3a(ii)

b If "Yes' on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? .............................. 3b

4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

Part VI | Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part 1V, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property (a) Cost or other basis| (b) Cost or other (c) Accumulated (d) Book value
(investment) basis (other) depreciation

bBuildings......... ...

c Leasehold improvements. .............. ...

dEquipment... ... ...

eOther....... . ... ... ... ... ...

Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)..................... > 0

BAA Schedule D (Form 990) 2020

TEEA3302L 08/18/20



Schedule D (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 3

Part VIl | Investments — Other Securities. N/A
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(@) Description of security or category (including name of security) (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

(1) Financial derivatives. ...............................

(2) Closely held equity interests. ........................

(3) Other

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 12.). .. ™

Part VIII | Investments — Program Related. N/A
|—ICompIete if the orggmzatlon answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

a

@

3

@

®

®)

)

®

®

a9

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 13.) . .

Part IX |Other Assets. N/A
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part 1V, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(a) Description (b) Book value

Q)

@

3

@

®)

®)

)

®

®

a9

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 15.). ... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. >

Part X | Other Liabilities.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

1. (a) Description of liability (b) Book value
(1) Federal income taxes
(2 DEF. REV - MEMBERSHIP DUES 81,702.
(3) DEFERRED REVENUE 25,000.
(4) PPP LOAN PAYABLE 43,733.
)
®)
@
®
®
a9
an
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) i@ 25.). . . . .. .. e e e e e e e e e e > 150,435.
2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIlI, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain
tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII. . .. ... ... ... . . D

BAA TEEA3303L 08/18/20 Schedule D (Form 990) 2020



Schedule D (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 4

Part XI | Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return. N/A

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements........................... ... ... 1
2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:

a Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments................................. 2a

b Donated services and use of facilities.................. ... . ... ... ... 2b

c Recoveries of prior year grants ... ... 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XIIL) ... ... 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d. .. ... . . . 2e
3 Subtract line 2e from line 1. ... .. 3
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . ............ 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIL)Y .. ... 4b

cAdd lines da and Ab. . . ... . 4c
5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)............................ 5

Part Xll | Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return. N/A

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements ........ ... .. ... .. . . 1
2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:

a Donated services and use of facilities............ ... ... 2a

b Prior year adjustments. ... ... ... . 2b

C Other l0SSEeS. . . ..o 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XILY ... 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d. . . .. ... . . 2e
3 Subtract line 2e from line 1. .. .. 3
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b.............. 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XILY ... . 4b

cAdd linesdaand db. . .. ... . 4c
5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)........................... 5

[Part XlIl | Supplemental Information.

Provide the descriptions required for Part Il, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part lll, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V,
line 4; Part X, line 2; Part Xl, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

BAA

TEEA3304L 08/18/20

Schedule D (Form 990) 2020



SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ OMB No. 1545-0047
(Form 990 or 990-EZ) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2020

Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
> Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Department of the Treasury > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.
Internal Revenue Service

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization ~AT TFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

Employer identification number

ASSOCIATION 26-4017806

FORM 990, PART Ill, LINE 1 - ORGANIZATION MISSION

CFCLA IS AN INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION DEDICATED TO PROVIDING EDUCATION AND RESOURCES TO
THE FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR COMMUNITY. THE ASSOCIATION WORKS TO ASSIST EMPLOYERS WITH
COMPLIANCE WITH A WIDE RANGE OF LABOR LAWS. THE ASSOCIATION ALSO SHARES AND PROMOTES
BEST PRACTICES TO PROVIDE SAFE, HEALTHY AND RESPECTFUL PLACES OF WORK FOR
AGRICULUTRAL EMPLOYEES. ADDITIONALLY, THE ASSOCIATION WORKS TO EDUCATE THE GENERAL
PUBLIC, LEGISLATORS, AND ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ON THE EVOLVING ROLE OF FLCS IN THE
AGRICULTURAL WORKPLACE.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 4 - SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENTS

BYLAWS WERE AMENDED FOR THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS:

SECTION 9.01. AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS. THESE BYLAWS MAY BE AMENDED BY A MAJORITY VOTE
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, PROVIDED PRIOR NOTICE IS GIVEN OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT
IN THE NOTICE OF THE MEETING AT WHICH SUCH ACTION IS TAKEN, OR PROVIDED ALL MEMBERS
OF THE BOARD WAIVE SUCH NOTICE, OR BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT IN WRITING WITHOUT A MEETING

PURSUANT TO SECTION 3.08.

SECTION 9.02. VOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION BY VOTE. THE CORPORATION MAY BE DISSOLVED AT
ANY TIME BY A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) VOTE OF ALL THE DIRECTORS ON THE BOARD. IF THE BOARD
VOTES IN FAVOR OF DISSOLUTION, THE DIRECTORS SHALL PROMPTLY CEASE OPERATIONS AND

PROCEED TO WIND UP AND DISSOLVE THE CORPORATION.

SECTION 9.03 REMAINING ASSETS. UPON THE DISSOLUTION OR WINDING UP OF THE
CORPORATION, ITS ASSETS REMAINING AFTER PAYMENT, OR PROVISION FOR PAYMENT, OF ALL
DEBTS AND LIABILITIES OF THIS CORPORATION SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO A NONPROFIT

ORGANTIZATION WHICH IS ORGANIZED AND OPERATED EXCLUSIVELY FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES AND

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. TEEA4901L  07/28/20 Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2020)



Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2020)

Page 2

Name of the organization ~AT TFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

ASSOCIATION

Employer identification number

26-4017806

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 4 - SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENTS

WHICH HAS ESTABLISHED ITS TAX-EXEMPT STATUS UNDER SECTION 501 (C) (6) OF THE INTERNAL

REVENUE CODE.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 11B - FORM 990 REVIEW PROCESS

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS REVIEWS FORM 990 BEFORE IT IS FILED.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 19 - OTHER ORGANIZATION DOCUMENTS PUBLICLY AVAILABLE

NO OTHER DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC.

FORM 990, PART IX, LINE 11G
OTHER FEES FOR SERVICES

(&) (B) (C) (D)
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FUND-
TOTAL SERVICES & GENERAL RAISING

BANK FEES 10,810. 10,810.
CONTRACT SERVICES 33,519. 29,987. 3,061. 471.
PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES 2,339. 1,988. 304. 47.
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 4,363. 3,709. 567. 87.

TOTAL §  51,031. §  35,684. § 14,742, % 605.
FORM 990, PART XI, LINE 9
OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS OR FUND BALANCES
CASH TO ACCRUAL ADJUSTMENT ... ... ... $ -47,457.

TOTAL $ =47,457.

BAA

TEEA4902L 07/28/20

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2020)



SCHEDULER
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

» Attach to Form 990.

Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships
> Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35b, 36, or 37.

> Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization

ASSOCIATION

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

Employer identification number

26-4017806

Identification of Disregarded Entities. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 33.

(a)
Name, address, and EIN (if applicable) of disregarded entity

N
Primary activity

()
Legal domicile (state
or foreign country)

(d)
Total income

(e)
End-of-year assets

o
Direct controlling
entity

Part Il |Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, because it
had one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.

(@ . (b (© (d) ) , ®» (9)
Name, address, and EIN of related organization Primary activity Legal domicile (state Exempt Code Public charity status Direct controlling Sec 512(b)(13)
or foreign country) section (if section 501(c)(3)) entity controlled entity?
Yes No
() CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR P CALIFORNIA
1127 11TH STREET, SUITE 300 __ _ FARM LABOR
~ _ SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 —— GENERAL PURPOSE CONTRACTOR
82-5352307 COMMITTEE CA 527 ASSOC. X
e
s
@

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

TEEA5001L  07/15/20

Schedule R (Form 990) 2020



Schedule R (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 2

Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 34,
because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.

@ NG © @ © ® @ Q) [0) [0) ®
Name, address, and EIN of Primary activity Legal Direct Predominant income Share of total Share of Dispropor- Code V-UBI General or | Percentage
related organization domicile controlling (related, unrelated, income end-of-year tionate amount in box | managing | ownership
(state or entity excluded from tax assets allocations?| 20 of Schedule | partner?
foreign under sections K-1 (Form
country) 512-514) Yes | No 1065) Yes | No
o ]
e _ ]
9 _ ]

Part1v | ldentification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust. Complete if the organization answered "Yes' on Form 990, Part IV,
line 34, because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.

@ - ) © ) © ® o) (h) 0)
Name, address, and EIN of related organization | Primary activity Legal domicile Direct Type of entity Share of Share of end-of- | Percentage | Sec 512(b)(13)
(state or foreign controlling (C corp, S corp,| total income year assets ownership | controlled entity?
country) entity or trust)
Yes No
aC ]
e ]
e ]

BAA TEEA5002L 07/15/20 Schedule R (Form 990) 2020



Schedule R (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 3
Transactions With Related Organizations. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35b, or 36.
Note: Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, lll, or IV of this schedule. Yes | No
1 During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II-IV?
a Receipt of (i) interest, (ii) annuities, (iii) royalties, or (iv) rent from a controlled entity. ... ... T1a X
b Gift, grant, or capital contribution to related organization(S) . ... ... . 1b X
¢ Gift, grant, or capital contribution from related organization(S). . . .. ... . 1c X
d Loans or loan guarantees to or for related organization(S). . . .. ... 1d X
e Loans or loan guarantees by related organization(S). . . ... ... 1le X
f Dividends from related organization(S). . . . ... oo 1f X
g Sale of assets to related organization(S) . . .. ... . 1g X
h Purchase of assets from related organization(S). . . . .. ... 1h X
i Exchange of assets with related organization(S) . . . . ... . 1i X
j Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to related organization(S) . . ... ... . 1j X
k Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from related organization(s). . . . ... 1k X
| Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for related organization(S). . . ... ... 11 X
m Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by related organization(s). . . ... . Tm X
n Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets with related organization(s). . ... ... n X
o Sharing of paid employees with related organization(S) . . ... ... 1o X
p Reimbursement paid to related organization(s) for eXPenSEs . . . ... 1p X
q Reimbursement paid by related organization(S) for EXPENSES. . . ... . 1q X
r Other transfer of cash or property to related organization(S). . . .. ... 1r X
s Other transfer of cash or property from related organization(S) . . ... ... o 1s X
2 If the answer to any of the above is 'Yes,' see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds.
(a) o (b) (c) (d) -
Name of related organization Transaction Amount involved  |Method of determining
type (a-s) amount involved
(1) CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR PAC L 1,364.CASH
@
3
@
)
®)
BAA TEEA5003L  07/15/20 Schedule R (Form 990) 2020



Schedule R (Form 990) 2020  CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 4
Part VI | Unrelated Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 37.
Provide the following information for each entity taxed as a partnership through which the organization conducted more than five percent of its activities (measured by total assets or gross
revenue) that was not a related organization. See instructions regarding exclusion for certain investment partnerships.
(a) , (b (© (d) (e) U] 9 Q) 0] () K
Name, address, and EIN of entity | Primary activity | Legal domicile Predominant Are all partners Share of Share of Dispropor- Code V-UBI General or |Percentage
(state or foreign income section total income end-of-year tionate amount in box | managing |ownership
country) (related, unre- 501(c)(3) assets allocations? | 20 of Schedule | partner?
lated, excluded | organizations? K-1
from tax under (Form 1065)
sections 512-514) | Yes | No Yes | No Yes | No

o
e
®_
“w_
©_
©e_ _____
o ____
®_
BAA TEEA5004L  07/15/20

Schedule R (Form 990) 2020



Schedule R (Form 990) 2020 CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 5

Part VIl | Supplemental Information
Provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R. See instructions.

BAA TEEA5005L  07/15/20 Schedule R (Form 990) 2020



Form 31 1 5

(Rev. December 2018)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Application for Change

in Accounting Method

OMB No. 1545-2070

> Go to www.irs.gov/Form3115 for instructions and the latest information.

Name of filer (name of parent corporation if a consolidated group) (see instructions)

Identification number (see instructions)

26-4017806

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

Principal business activity code number (see instructions)

Number, street, and room or suite no. If a P.O. box, see the instructions.

1809 S STREET #101-246

Tax year of change begins (MM/DD/YYYY) 7 /0 1 /2 020

Tax year of change ends (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/30 /2 021

City or town, state, and ZIP code

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

Name of contact person (see instructions)

NIGEL BOCANEGRA

Name of applicant(s) (if different than filer) and identification number(s) (see instructions)

Contact person's telephone number

(915) 505-0946

If the applicant is a member of a consolidated group, check this box

If Form 2848, Power of Attorney and Declaration of Representative, is attached (see instructions for when Form 2848 is required),

check this box

-

Check the box to indicate the
type of applicant. Cooperative (Section 1381)
Partnership

S corporation

Individual

Corporation

Controlled foreign corporation (Section 957) Insurance company (Section 816(a))
10/50 corporation (Section 904(d)(2)(E))

Qualified personal service
corporation (Section 448(d)(2))
Exempt organization. Enter

Insurance company (Section 831)

Other (specify)™

Check the appropriate box to indicate the type of accounting
method change being requested. See instructions.

-

Depreciation or Amortization
Financial Products and/or Financial Activities of
Financial Institutions

Code section » 501 (C) 6

Caution: To be eli% ____________

to the taxpayer or 1o the ,taxFayer's requeste

ible for approval of the requested change in method of accounting, the taxpa y r e
change in method of accounting. This includes (1f/all relevant information requested on this

er must provide all information that is relevant

(2) any o%her relevant information, ‘even if not specifically requested on Form 3115.

Form 3115 (including its instructions), and [
The taxpayer must attach all applicable statements requested throughout this form.
| Partl [Information for Automatic Change Request Yes | No
1 Enter the applicable designated automatic accounting method change number ('DCN') for the requested automatic change.
Enter only one DCN, except as provided for in guidance published by the IRS. If the requested change has no DCN, check
'Other," and provide both a description of the change and a citation of the IRS guidance providing the automatic change.
See instructions.
a()DCN: 122 (2) DCN: (3) DCN: (4) DCN: (5) DCN: (6) DCN:
(7) DCN: (8) DCN: (9) DCN: (10) DCN: (11) DCN: (12) DCN:
b Other D Description™
2 Do any of the eligibility rules restrict the applicant from filing the requested change using the
automatic change procedures (see instructions)? If 'Yes," attach an explanation ............ ... ... ... ... .. ... . X
3 Has the filer provided all the information and statements required (a) on this form and (b) by the List of Automatic
Changes under which the applicant is requesting a change? See instructions. .......... ... ... ... . . i i X
Note: Complete Part Il and Part IV of this form, and, Schedules A through E, if applicable.
| Partll |Information for All Requests Yes | No
4 During the tax year of change, did or will the applicant (a) cease to engage in the trade or business to which the requested
change relates, or (b) terminate its existence? See instructions. . ... .. ... .. . X
5 Is the applicant requesting to change to the principal method in the tax year of change under Regulations section
1.381(@)@)-T(d)(1) or 1.38T(C)B)-T(A) (1) 7 e X
If 'No,' go to line 6a.
If 'Yes,' the applicant cannot file a Form 3115 for this change. See instructions.
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this application, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge
S' and belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, and it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than
Ign applicant) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.
Here Signature of filer (and spouse, if joint return) Date Name and title (print or type)
Preparer Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date
(other than JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA
filer/applicant) | rius name  » PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP
Firm's address » 9261 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661

BAA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions.

FDIZ3213L

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

01/15/19



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 2
[Part Il |Information for All Requests (continued) Yes | No

6a Does the applicant (or any present or former consolidated group in which the applicant was a member during the applicable

If 'No," go to line 7a.

b Is the method of accounting the applicant is requesting to change an issue under consideration (with respect to either the
applicant or any present or former consolidated group in which the applicant was a member during the applicable tax
Year(s))? See INStrUCHONS. . ...

¢ Enter the name and telephone number of the examining agent and the tax year(s) under examination.

Name » Telephone number > Tax year(s) ™
d Has a copy of this Form 3115 been provided to the examining agent identified on line 6¢?........... ... .. ... ... ... ........
7 a Does audit protection apply to the applicant's requested change in method of accounting? See instructions. . ................. X
If 'No," attach an explanation.
b If 'Yes,' check the applicable box and attach the required statement.
Not under exam D 3-month window D 120 day: Date examination ended >
D Method not before director D Negative adjustment D CAP: Date member joined group >
D Audit protection at end of exam D Other
8a Does the applicant (or any present or former consolidated group in which the applicant was a member during the applicable
tax year(s)) have any federal income tax return(s) before Appeals and/or a federal court?............. ... ... ... ... ... ... X
If 'No," go to line 9.
b |s the method of accounting the applicant is requesting to change an issue under consideration by Appeals and/or a federal
court (for either the applicant or any present or former consolidated group in which the applicant was a member for the tax
year(s) the applicant was a member)? See INStruCtions . ... ... . .
If 'Yes,' attach an explanation.
c If 'Yes,' enter the name of the (check the box) D Appeals officer and/or D counsel for the government,
telephone number, and the tax year(s) before Appeals and/or a federal court.
Name » Telephone number > Tax year(s) ™
d Has a copy of this Form 3115 been provided to the Appeals officer and/or counsel for the government identified on line 8c?. ..
9 If the applicant answered 'Yes' to line 6a and/or 8a with respect to any present or former consolidated group, attach a
statement that provides each parent corporation's (a) name, (b) identification number, (c) address, and (d) tax year(s) during
which the applicant was a member that is under exammatlon before an Appeals offlce and/or before a federal court.
10 If for federal income tax purposes, the applicant is either an entity (including a limited liability company) treated as a
partnership or an S corporation, is it requesting a change from a method of accounting that is an issue under consideration
in an examination, before Appeals, or before a federal court, with respect to a federal income tax return of a partner, member
or shareholder of that BNty 2 . X

11a Has the applicant, its predecessor, or a related party requested or made (under either an automatic or non-automatic change
procedure) a change in method of accounting within any of the five tax years ending with the tax year of change?............

If 'No,' go to line 12. X

b If 'Yes,' for each trade or business, attach a description of each requested change in method of accounting
(including the tax year of change) and state whether the applicant received consent.

c If any application was withdrawn, not perfected, or denied, or if a Consent Agreement granting a change was not
signed and returned to the IRS, or the change was not made or not made in the requested year of change, attach
an explanation.

12 Does the applicant, its predecessor, or a related party currently have pending any request (including any concurrently filed
request) for a private letter ruling, change in method of accounting, or technical advice? ......... ... ... ... ... ... ......... X

If "Yes,' for each request attach a statement providing (a) the name(s) of the taxpayer, (b) identification number(s), (c) the
type of request (private letter ruling, change in method of accounting, or technical advice), and (d) the specific issue(s) in
the request(s).

13 Is the applicant requesting to change its overall method of accounting?........ ... . . . X

If 'Yes,' complete Schedule A on page 4 of the form.

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3213L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALTFORNITA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 3
| Partll |Information for All Requests (continued) Yes | No

14 If the applicant is either (i) not changing its overall method of accounting, or (i) changing its overall method of accounting and
changing to a special method of accounting for one or more items, attach a detailed and complete description for each of the
following (see instructions):

a The item(s) being changed.
b The applicant's present method for the item(s) being changed.
¢ The applicant's proposed method for the item(s) being changed.
d The applicant's present overall method of accounting (cash, accrual, or hybrid).
15a Attach a detailed and complete description of the applicant's trade(s) or business(es). See section 446(d).

b If the applicant has more than one trade or business, as defined in Regulations section 1.446-1(d), describe (i) whether
each trade or business is accounted for separately; (||) the goods and services provided by each trade or business and
any other types of activities engaged in that generate gross income; (iii) the overall method of accounting for each trade
or business; and (iv) which trade or business is requesting to change its accounting method as part of this application
ora separate application.

Note: If you are requesting an automatic method change, see the instructions to see if you are required to
complete lines 16a-16c¢.

16a Attach a full explanation of the legal basis supporting the proposed method for the item being changed. Include a detailed
and complete description of the facts that explains how the law specifically applies to the applicant's situation and that
demonstrates that the applicant is authorized to use the proposed method.

b Include all authority (statutes, regulations, published rulings, court cases, etc.) supporting the proposed method.
c Include either a discussion of the contrary authorities or a statement that no contrary authority exists.

17 Wil the proposed method of accounting be used for the applicant's books and records and financial statements?
For insurance companies, see the instructions. ... ... .

If 'No," attach an explanation.

19a If the applicant is changing to either the overall cash method, an overall accrual method, or is changing its method of
accounting for any property subject to section 263A, any Iong -term contract subject to section 460 (see 19b), or inventories
subject to section 474, enter the applicant's gross recelpts for the 3 tax years preceding the tax year of change.

1st preceding 2nd preceding 3rd preceding
year ended: mo. yr. year ended: mo. yr. year ended: mo. yr.
$ $ $

b If the applicant is changing its method of accounting for any long-term contract subject to section 460, in addition to
completing 19a, enter the applicant's gross receipts for the 4th tax year preceding the tax year of change:

4th preceding
year ended: mo. yr. $

[ Partlll |Information for Non-Automatic Change Request Yes | No

20 s the applicant's requested change described in any revenue procedure, revenue ruling, notice, regulation, or other published
guidance as an automatic change request?. ... ..

If 'Yes,' attach an explanation describing why the applicant is submitting its request under the non-automatic
change procedures.

21 Attach a copy of all documents related to the proposed change (see instructions).
22 Attach a statement of the applicant's reasons for the proposed change.

23 |If the applicant is a member of a consolidated group for the year of change do all other members of the consolidated group
use the proposed method of accounting for the item being changed?. ... ... . .. . .. .. . . . . . .

If 'No," attach an explanation.
24 aEnter the amount of user fee attached to this application (see instructions). > $
b If the applicant qualifies for a reduced user fee, attach the required information or certification (see instructions).

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3213L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 4
[PartIV [Section 481(a) Adjustment Yes | No

25 Does published guidance require the applicant (or permit the applicant and the applicant is electing) to implement the

If "'Yes,' attach an explanation and do not complete lines 26, 27, and 28 below.
26 Enter the section 481(a) adjustment. Indicate whether the adjustment is an increase (+) or a decrease (-) in

income.> $ -47,457. Attach a summary of the computation and an explanation of the methodology used

to determine the section 48T(a) adjustment. If it is based on more than one component, show the computation for each
component. If more than one applicant is applying for the method change on the application, attach a list of the (a)
name, (b) identification number, and (c) the amount of the section 481(a) adjustment attributable to each applicant.
SEE ATTACHMENT 1

27 s the applicant making an election to take the entire amount of the adjustment into account in the tax year of change?.......
If "'Yes,' check the box for the applicable elective provision used to make the election (see instructions).

D $50,000 de minimis election D Eligible acquisition transaction election

28 s any part of the section 481(a) adjustment attributable to transactions between members of an affiliated group, a consolidated

If 'Yes,' attach an explanation.

Schedule A — Change in Overall Method of Accounting (If Schedule A applies, Part | below must be completed.)

[Part] | Change in Overall Method (see instructions)

1 Check the appropriate boxes below to indicate the applicant's present and proposed methods of accounting.

Present method: Cash D Accrual D Hybrid (attach description)
Proposed method: D Cash Accrual D Hybrid (attach description)

2 Enter the following amounts as of the close of the tax year preceding the year of change. If none, state 'None.' Also, attach a statement
providing a breakdown of the amounts entered on lines 2a through 2g.

SEE ATTACHMENT 2 Amount

a Income accrued but not received (such as accounts receivable). ............ . ., $ NONE

SEE ATTACHMENT 3

b Income received or reported before it was earned (such as advanced payments). Attach a description of the

income and the legal basis for the proposed method. ...... ... ... ... .. 0 . . . . . . . -47,457.
¢ Expenses accrued but not paid (such as accounts payable). . .............. .. .. ... NONE
d Prepaid expenses previously deducted. .. ... ... .. .. NONE
e Supplies on hand previously deducted and/or not previously reported ............. ... .. ... . o NONE
f Inventory on hand previously deducted and/or not previously reported. Complete Schedule D, Part Il............ NONE
g Other amounts (specify). Attach a description of the item and the legal basis for its inclusion in the calculation of

the section 481(a) adjustment.™ NONE

h Net section 481(a) adjustment (Combine lines 2a — 2g.) Indicate whether the adjustment is an increase (+)
or dez%rease (-) in‘income. Also enter the net amount of this section 481(a) adjustment amount on Part IV, 5 47 457
IME 26 . -47, .

Is the applicant also requesting the recurring item exception under section 461(h)(3)7.......................... DYes No

Attach copies of the profit and loss statement (Schedule F (Form 1040) for farmers) and the balance sheet, if applicable, as of the close
of the tax year preceding the year of change. Also attach a statement specifying the accounting method used when preparing the balance

sheet. If books of account are not kept, attach a copy of the business schedules submitted with the federal income tax return or other
return (such as, tax-exempt organization returns) for that period. If the amounts in Part |, lines 2a through 2g, do not agree with the
amounts shown on both the profit and loss statement and the balance sheet, attach a statement explaining the differences.

5 Is the applicant making a change to the overall cash method as a small business taxpayer (see

instructions)? DYes No

[Partll [Change to the Cash Method for Non-Automatic Change Request (see instructions)
Applicants requesting a change to the cash method must attach the following information:

1 A description of inventory items (items whose production, purchase, or sale is an income-producing factor) and materials and supplies
used in carrying out the business.

2 An explanation as to whether the applicant is required to use the accrual method under any section of the Code or regulations.
Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3245L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 5
Schedule B - Change to the Deferral Method for Advance Payments (see instructions)

1 If the applicant is requesting to change to the deferral method for advance payments, as described in the instructions, attach the
following information:

a Explain how the advance payments meet the definition of advance payment, as described in the instructions.

b Does the taxpayer use an applicable financial statement as described in the instructions and, if so, identify it.

¢ Describe the taxpayer's allocation method, if there is more than one performance obligation, as defined in the instructions.

d Describe the taxpayer's legal basis for deferral. See instructions.

e If the applicant is filing under the non-automatic change procedures, see the instructions for the information required.

Schedule C — Changes Within the LIFO Inventory Method (see instructions)

[Part] | General LIFO Information

Complete this section if the requested change involves changes within the LIFO inventory method. Also, attach a copy of all Forms 970,
Application To Use LIFO Inventory Method, filed to adopt or expand the use of the LIFO method.

1 Attach a description of the applicant's present and proposed LIFO methods and submethods for each of the following items:

a Valuing inventory (for example, unit method or dollar-value method).

b Pooling (for example, by line or type or class of goods, natural business unit, multiple pools, raw material content, simplified dollar-value
method, inventory price index computation (IPIC) pools, vehicle-pool method, etc.).

¢ Pricing dollar-value pools (for example, double-extension, index, link-chain, link-chain index, IPIC method, etc.).

d Determining the current-year cost of goods in the ending inventory (such as, most recent acquisitions, earliest acquisitions during the
current year, average cost of current-year acquisitions, rolling-average cost, or other permitted method).

2 If any present method or submethod used by the applicant is not the same as indicated on Form(s) 970 filed to adopt or expand the use
of the method, attach an explanation.

3 If the proposed change is not requested for all the LIFO inventory, attach a statement specifying the inventory to which the change is and
is not applicable.

4 |f the proposed change is not requested for all of the LIFO pools, attach a statement specifying the LIFO pool(s) to which the change
is applicable.

5 Attach a statement addressing whether the applicant values any of its LIFO inventory on a method other than cost. For example, if
the applicant values some of its LIFO inventory at retail and the remainder at cost, identify which inventory items are valued under
each method.

6 If changing to the IPIC method, attach a completed Form 970.
[Partll | Change in Pooling Inventories

1 If the applicant is proposing to change its pooling method or the number of pools, attach a description of the contents of, and state the
base year for, each dollar-value pool the applicant presently uses and proposes to use.

2 |f the applicant is proposing to use natural business unit (NBU) pools or requesting to change the number of NBU pools, attach the
following information (to the extent not already provided) in sufficient detail to show that each proposed NBU was determined under
Regulations sections 1.472-8(b)(1) and (2):

a A description of the types of products produced by the applicant. If possible, attach a brochure.
b A description of the types of processes and raw materials used to produce the products in each proposed pool.

¢ |If all of the products to be included in the proposed NBU pool(s) are not produced at one facility, state the reasons for the separate
facilities, the location of each facility, and a description of the products each facility produces.

d A description of the natural business divisions adopted by the taxpayer. State whether separate cost centers are maintained and if
separate profit and loss statements are prepared.

e A statement addressing whether the applicant has inventories of items purchased and held for resale that are not further processed by the
applicant, including whether such items, if any, will be included in any proposed NBU pool.

f A statement addressing whether all items including raw materials, goods-in-process, and finished goods entering into the entire inventory
investment for each proposed NBU pool are presently valued under the LIFO method. Describe any items that are not presently valued
under the LIFO method that are to be included in each proposed pool.

g A statement addressing whether, within the proposed NBU pool(s), there are items both sold to unrelated parties and transferred to a
different unit of the applicant to be used as a component part of another product prior to final processing.

3 If the applicant is engaged in manufacturing and is proposing to use the multiple pooling method or raw material content pools,
attach information to show that each proposed pool will consist of a group of items that are substantially similar. See Regulations
section 1.472-8(b)(3).

4 |If the applicant is engaged in the wholesaling or retailing of goods and is requesting to change the number of pools used, attach
information to show that each of the proposed pools is based on customary business classifications of the applicant's trade or business.
See Regulations section 1.472-8(c).

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3245L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 6

ISchedule D — Change in the Treatment of Long-Term Contracts Under Section 460, Inventories, or Other Section
263A Assets (see instructions)
[ Part]l |Change in Reporting Income From Long-Term Contracts (Also complete Part IIl on pages 7 and 8.)

1 To the extent not already provided, attach a description of the applicant's present and proposed methods for
reporting income and expenses from long-term contracts. Also, attach a representative actual contract (without any
deletion) for the requested change. If the applicant is a construction contractor, attach a detailed description of its
construction activities.

2a Are the applicant's contracts Iong—term contracts as defined in section 460(f)(1) (see instructions)? .................. HYes HNO
No

If line 2b is 'No," attach an explanation.

C |s the applicant requestlng to use the percentage-of-completion method using cost-to-cost under Regulations

SeCtioN 1.4B0-4(D) 7 . DYes DNo
d If line 2c is "Yes," in computing the completion factor of a contract, will the applicant use the simplified cost-to-cost

method described in Regulations section 1.460-5(C) 7. . ... ... DYes D No
€ If line 2¢ is 'No,' is the applicant requestlng to use the exempt-contract percentage-of-completion method under

Regulations section 1.460- O (2) 7 DYes [I No

If line 2e is 'Yes,' attach an explanation of what method the applicant will use to determine a contract's
completion factor.

If line 2e is 'No," attach an explanation of what method the applicant is using and the authority for its use.

3a Does the applicant have long-term manufacturing contracts as defined in section 460()(2)?......................... DYes D No

b If 'Yes,' attach a description of the applicant's manufacturing activities, including any required installation of
manufactured goods.

4a Does the applicant enter into cost-plus long-term contracts?. . ... ... .. ... ... . . . . . . .. DYes D No
b Does the applicant enter into federal long-term contracts?. ........ ... .. .. . . . DYes D No

| Partll |Change in Valuing Inventories Including Cost Allocation Changes (Aiso complete Part Il on pages 7 and 8.)
1 Attach a description of the inventory goods being changed.
2 Attach a description of the inventory goods (if any) NOT being changed.

3a Is the applicant subject to section 263A? If 'No,' goto line da. ... ... ... DYes D No
b Is the applicant's present inventory valuation method in compliance with section 263A (see instructions)?
If 'No," attach a detailed explanation . ... .. D Yes D No
. Inventory Method
Inventory Method Being Changed
v 9 9 Not Being Changed
4a Check the appropriate boxes in the chart. Present Proposed Present
|dentification methods: method method method
Specific identification. .. ...
FIF O .
LIFO

Other (attach explanation)
Valuation methods:

Other (attach explanation). ........ ... ..

b Enter the value at the end of the tax year preceding the year of change...............

5 If the applicant is changing from the LIFO inventory method to a non-LIFO method, attach the following information (see instructions).
a Copies of Form(s) 970 filed to adopt or expand the use of the method.

b Only for applicants requesting a non-automatic change. A statement describing whether the applicant is changing to the method
required by Regulations section 1.472-6(a) or (b), or whether the applicant is proposing a different method.

¢ Only for applicants requesting an automatic change. The statement required by section 23.01(5) of Rev. Proc. 2018-31 (or
its successor).

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3268L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 7

Part lll Method of Cost Allocation (Complete this part if the requested change involves either property subject to section 263A or
long-term contracts as described in section 460.) See instructions.

Section A — Allocation and Capitalization Methods

Attach a description (including sample computations) of the present and proposed method(s) the applicant uses to capitalize direct and indirect

costs properly allocable to real or tangible personal property produced and property acquired for resale, or to allocate direct and indirect costs
required to be allocated to long-term contracts. Include a description of the method(s) used for allocating indirect costs to intermediate cost
objectives such as departments or activities prior to the allocation of such costs to long-term contracts, real or tangible personal property
produced, and property acquired for resale. The description must include the following:

1 The method of allocating direct and indirect costs (for example, specific identification, burden rate, standard cost, or other
reasonable allocation method).

2 The method of allocating mixed service costs (for example, direct reallocation, step-allocation, simplified service cost using the
labor-based allocation ratio, simplified service cost using the production cost allocation ratio, or other reasonable allocation
method).

3 Except for long-term contract accounting methods, the method of capitalizing additional section 263A costs (for example, simplified
production with or without the historic absorption ratio election, simplified resale with or without the historic absorption ratio election
including permissible variations, the U.S. ratio, or other reasonable allocation method).

Section B — Direct and Indirect Costs Required to be Allocated

Check the appropriate boxes showing the costs that are or will be fully included, to the extent required, in the cost of real or tangible personal
property produced or property acquired for resale under section 263A or allocated to long-term contracts under section 460. Mark 'N/A" in a box

if those costs are not incurred by the applicant. If a box is not checked, it is assumed that those costs are not fully included to the extent
required. Attach an explanation for boxes that are not checked.

Present method Proposed method
1 Direct material. .. ... .
2 Direct 1abor. . .. .o
3 Indirect 1abor. . ...
4 Officers' compensation (not including selling activities). . .................................
5 Pension and other related costs . ....... ... .. . .
6 Employee benefits. .. ... ... ..
7 Indirect materials and supplies . ......... ..
8 PUrchasing CoSIS .. ... .. .
9 Handling, processing, assembly, and repackaging costs..................................
10 Offsite storage and warehousing CoStS . ...... ... ... ...
11 Depreciation, amortization, and cost recovery allowance for equipment and facilities placed
in service and not temporarily idle . ...
T2 Depletion ...
T3 ReNt. .
14 Taxes other than state, local, and foreign income taxes..................................
15 INSUIANCE . o
16 UtIlties ... .o
17 Maintenance and repairs that relate to a production, resale, or long-term contract activity. . .
18 Engineering and design costs (not including section 174 research and

experimental eXPeNSES). . . . ...
19 Rework labor, scrap, and spoilage .. ...
20 Tools and eqUIPMENt. . ... .
21 Quality control and iNSPection ... ... .. ... ..
22 Bidding expenses incurred in the solicitation of contracts awarded to the applicant.........
23 Licensing and franchise COStS. ... ... . ... . o
24 Capitalizable service costs (including mixed service costs). ...............................
25 Administrative costs (not including any costs of selling or any return on capital). .. .........
26 Research and experimental expenses attributable to long-term contracts..................
27 INterest. . ...
28 Other costs (Attach a list of these costs.). ............ .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. ...........

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3268L 08/29/18



Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018) CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806 Page 8
[Partll [Method of Cost Allocation (continued) See instructions.

Section C — Other Costs Not Required To Be Allocated (Complete Section C only if the applicant is requesting to change its
method for these costs.)

Present method Proposed method
1 Marketing, selling, advertising, and distribution expenses. ................................
2 Research and experimental expenses not included in Section B, line 26...................
3 Bidding expenses not included in Section B, line 22.............. ... ... ... ...
4 General and administrative costs not included in SectionB............................ ...
5 INCOME taXES. . . o
6 Cost Of StrKeS. . ... o
7 Warranty and product liability costs . .......... ... ... ..
8 Section 179 COStS. . ... o
9 On-site storage. ... ...
10 Depreciation, amortization, and cost recovery allowance not included in Section B, line 11..
11 Other costs (Attach a list of these costs.). ...................... ... . oo i ...

Schedule E — Change in Depreciation or Amortization. See instructions.

Applicants requesting approval to change their method of accounting for depreciation or amortization complete this section.
Applicants must provide this information for each item or class of property for which a change is requested.

Note: See the Summary of the List of Automatic Accounting Method Changes in the instructions for information regarding automatic
changes under sections 56, 167, 168, 197, 1400l, 1400L, or former section 168. Do not file Form 3115 with respect to certain late
elections and election revocations. See instructions.

1 Is depreciation for the property determined under Regulations section 1.167(a)-11 (CLADR)? ........................ DYes D No
If "Yes,' the only changes permitted are under Regulations section 1.167(a)-11(c)(1)(iii).

2 Is any of the depreciation or amortization required to be capitalized under any Code section, such as section 263A? .. DYes D No
If 'Yes,' enter the applicable secton»

3 Has a depreciation, amortization, expense, or disposition election been made for the property, such as the election
under sections 168(f)(1), 168(i)(4),179, 179C, or Regulations section 1.168(i)-8(d)? DYeS [I No

If 'Yes,' state the electon made»

4a To the extent not already provided, attach a statement describing the property subject to the change. Include in the description
the type of property, the year the property was placed in service, and the property's use in the applicant's trade or business or
income-producing activity.
b If the property is residential rental property, did the applicant live in the property before renting it?................... Yes No
Yes No
5 To the extent not already provided in the applicant's description of its present method, attach a statement explaining how the property is

treated under the applicant's present method (for example, depreciable property, inventory property, supplies under Regulations section
1.162-3, nondepreciable section 263(a) property, property deductible as a current expense, etc.).

6 If the property is not currently treated as depreciable or amortizable property, attach a statement of the facts supporting the proposed
change to depreciate or amortize the property.

7 If the property is currently treated and/or will be treated as depreciable or amortizable property, provide the following information for
both the present (if applicable) and proposed methods:
a The Code section under which the property is or will be depreciated or amortized (for example, section 168(g)).

b The applicable asset class from Rev. Proc. 87-56, 1987-2 C.B. 674, for each asset depreciated under section 168 (MACRS) or under
section 1400L; the applicable asset class from Rev. Proc. 83-35, 1983-1 C.B. 745, for each asset depreciated under former section 168
(ACRS); an explanation why no asset class is identified for each asset for which an asset class has not been identified by the applicant.

¢ The facts to support the asset class for the proposed method.

d The depreciation or amortization method of the property, including the applicable Code section (for example, 200% declining balance
method under section 168(b)(1)).

e The useful life, recovery period, or amortization period of the property.

f The applicable convention of the property.

g Whether the additional first-year special depreciation allowance (for example, as provided by section 168(k), 168(l), 168(m), 168(n),
1400L(b), or 1400N(d)) was or will be claimed for the property. If not, also provide an explanation as to why no special depreciation
allowance was or will be claimed.

h Whether the property was or will be in a single asset account, a multiple asset account, or a general asset account.

Form 3115 (Rev. 12-2018)

FDIZ3268L 01/08/19



2020 FORM 3115 ATTACHMENTS PAGE 1

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806

ATTACHMENT 1
FORM 3115, PART IV, LINE 26
METHODOLOGY USED TO DETERMINE THE SECTION 481(A) ADJUSTMENT

MONTHLY RECOGNITION OF REVENUE RELATED TO MEMBERSHIP DUES TO MATCH BENEFITS OF
MEMBERSHIP

ATTACHMENT 2
FORM 3115, SCHEDULE A, PART |
BREAKDOWN OF LINES 2A - 2G

LINE 2B

MEMBERSHIP DUES .. . $ -47,457.

TOTAL $ -47,457

ATTACHMENT 3
FORM 3115, SCHEDULE A, PART |, LINE 2B
INCOME RECEIVED OR REPORTED BEFORE IT WAS EARNED
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT LEGAL BASTS FOR PROPOSED METHOD
MEMBERSHIP DUES $ -47,457. ACCURATE REVENUE RECOGNITION

TOTAL S -47,457.




TAXABLE YEAR

2020

California Exempt Organization
Annual Information Return

FORM

199

Calendar Year 2020 or fiscal year beginning (mm/dd/yyyy) 7/01/2020 ,andending (mm/ddlyyyy) 6/30/2021 -
Corporation/Organization name CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR California corporation number
ASSOCIATION 3168051
Additional information. See instructions. FEIN
26-4017806
Street address (suite or room) PMB no.
1809 S STREET #101-246
City State Zip code
SACRAMENTO CA 95811

Foreign country name

Foreign province/state/county

Foreign postal code

OO W >

First return

Amended return
IRC Section 4947(a)(1) trust
Final information return?
L] D Dissolved

Enter date: (mm/dd/yyyy) ®
Check accounting method:

1 [ ]cash

F Federal return filed? 1 ® [ |9%0T 2 @ [ ]930-PF
4 D Other 990 series

J If exempt under R&TC Section 23701d, has the
organization engaged in political activities?
See instructions

D Surrendered (Withdrawn) D Merged/Reorganized

If "Yes," enter the gross receipts from
nonmember sources

2 Accrual 3 D Other

3@ [ [SchH(90) |

| Did the organization have any changes to its guidelines
not reported to the FTB? See instructions. .. ...........

Is the organization exempt under R&TC Section 23701¢?. . .

No

|:|N0

N/A

No
No

- - . ) Did th ization file Form 100 or Form 109 t rt
G Is this a group filing? See instructions . .. ............. .. ° D Yes No talxablg ﬁ]rcgf,?ﬁ _I?rT .I_e. orm . ,O_r, .olrr.n ,,,,, O. r.e.plo. A ) DYes No
_ o _ N Is the organization under audit by the IRS or has the IRS
H s this organization in a group exemption.................. D Yes No audited inaprioryear?. ........ ... ... ... . [} D Yes No
If "Yes," what is the parent's name? }
O Is federal Form 1023/1024 pending? . .. ... ............. [ves [ Ino
Date filed with IRS
Part | Complete Part | unless not required to file this form. See General Information B and C.
1 Gross sales or receipts from other sources. From Side 2, Part Il, line 8..................... o 1 479,366.
2 Gross dues and assessments from members and affiliates. ........................ ... ... o| 2
Re;:ﬁapts 3 Gross contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts received. ........... SEE..SCH.. B. ¢| 3 175,976.
Revenues | 4 Total gross receipts for filing requirement test. Add line 1 through line 3.
This line must be completed. If the result is less than $50,000, see General Information B.. @ | 4 655,342.
5 Costofgoods sold.........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e| 5 12,781.
6 Cost or other basis, and sales expenses of assets sold. ... ... e| 6
7 Totalcosts. Add line5and line @............ .. . .. . . 7 12,781.
8 Total gross income. Subtract line 7 from line 4. ... ... . ... ... e 8 642,561.
Expenses 9 Total expenses and disbursements. From Side 2, Part I, line 18........................... eo| 9 477,357.
10 Excess of receipts over expenses and disbursements. Subtract line 9 from line 8....... .. .. o| 10 165,204.
11 Total payments. . ... o N
12 Use tax. See General Information K. ... ... ... . . . . . . . . o| 12
13 Payments balance. If line 11 is more than line 12, subtract line 12 from line 11............. o 13
Filing 14 Use tax balance. If line 12 is more than line 11, subtract line 11 from line 12............ ... o| 14
Fee 15 Penalties and Interest. See General Information J...... ... . .. .. . 15
16 Balance due. Add line 12 and line 15. Then subtract line 11 fromtheresult ... ............................ @ 16 0.
. Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true,
Slgn correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.
Here Signature pp. Title Date @ Telephone
of officer |EXECUTIVE DIR. (915) 505-0946
Date Check if ® PTN
Preparer's » self- > |:|
Paid signature JUSTIN GIERTH, CPA employed P02023869
Egipgfrﬁ;s Firms name PROPP CHRISTENSEN CANIGLIA LLP ® Firm's FEIN
o) 9261 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD 26-2363334
and address ROSEVILLE CA 95661 @ Telephone
A
916.751.2900
May the FTB discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions.................... [ Yes D No
. CACATIIZL 12122120 059 | 3651204 | Form 199 2020 Page 1 .



CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
Part i Organizations with gross receipts of more than $50,000 and private foundations
regardless of amount of gross receipts — complete Part Il or furnish substitute information.
1 Gross sales or receipts from all business activities. See instructions. . ....................... o | 1 11,693.
2 INterest .. o | 2 5.
. 3 DIVIAENAS . oo o | 3
Eg;:alpts 4 Gross FeNES. . ..o o| 4
Other B GrOSS MOYAItIES . .. oottt e| 5
Sources . )
6 Gross amount received from sale of assets (See Instructions). . ............. ... .. .. ... .. ... ) 6
7 Other income. Attach schedule. .................................... SEE STATEMENT 1 o | 7 467,668.
8 Total gross sales or receipts from other sources. Add line 1 through line 7. Enter here and on Page 1, Part I, line 1. . . . .. 8 479,366.
9 Contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts paid. Attach schedule. . . ............ ... ... .. .. ... .. ... .. ) 9
10 Disbursements to or for members. . ... e |10
11 Compensation of officers, directors, and trustees. Attach schedule........ .. SEE STMT 2 o [ 17 134,898.
12 Other salaries and Wages. . . .. ... .ot e (12 195,370.
Er):dpenses 13 INterest .o e |13
DiSBUISE- | 14 TaXeS. . . .o e |14 25,800.
ments 15 RN .. oo o [15
16 Depreciation and depletion (See instructions).............. ... ... ... ... ... ® |16
17 Other expenses and disbursements. Attach schedule................ SEE. STATEMENT 3 o | 17 121,289.
18 Total expenses and dishursements. Add line 9 through line 17. Enter here and on Page 1, Part I, line9............. .. 18 477,357.
Schedule L Balance Sheet Beginning of taxable year End of taxable year
Assets @) (b) (©) (d)
1 Cash......o 334,518. ot 562,526.
2 Netaccounts receivable. . ..................... ot 41,829.
3 Netnotes receivable . ........................ o
4 nventories . ............ o
5 Federal and state government obligations . . ........ o
6 Investmentsinotherbonds .................... ®
7 Investmentsinstock......................... 204,057. ® 324,081.
8 Mortgage loans .. ........................... o
9 Other investments. Attach schedule. . . ............ o
10a Depreciable assets. .. ........................
b Less accumulated depreciation. .. ...............
11 Land.......... ... ®
12 Other assets. Attach schedule. .. ......... STM 4 ® 27,968.
13 Totalassets............................... 538,575. 956,404.
Liabilities and net worth
14 Accounts payable. .. ... 602. ® 81,166.
15 Contributions, gifts, or grants payable. . ........... o
16 Bonds and notes payable. . ................. ... o
17 Mortgages payable. .. ........................ o
18 Other liahilities. Attach schedule. .. ... .. .. STM 5 1,277. 150,435.
19 Capital stock or principal fund . .. ............... 536,696. ® 724,803.
20 Paid-in or capital surplus. Attach reconciliation. . . . . . ot
21 Retained earnings or income fund. . .............. ot
22 Total liabilities and networth .. .......... ... .. 538,575. 956,404.
Schedule M-1 Reconciliation of income per books with income per return
Do not complete this schedule if the amount on Schedule L, line 13, column (d), is less than $50,000
1 Netincome perbooks . ...................... hd 165,204.| 7 Income recorded on hooks this year not included
2 Federal incometax ......................... hd in this return. Attach schedule . ........... d
3 Excess of capital losses over capital gains. . ... .... i 8 Deductions in this return not charged
4 Income not recorded on hooks this year. against hook income this year.
Attach schedule. . ................... ... ... hd Attach schedule. .. ............. ... ... )
5 Expenses recorded on hooks this year not deducted 9 Total. Add line 7and line 8 ..............
in this return. Attach schedule . .. .............. hd 10 Net income per return.
6 Total. Add line 1 through line 5. ... ............ 165,204. Subtract line 9 from line 6.......... 165,204.
. Page 2 Form 199 2020 059 | 3652204 | CACATTI2L 12/22/20 .



Schedule B CALIFORNIA COPY OMB No. 1545-0047
Schedule of Contributors

(Form 990, 990-EZ, 2020

or9%-ph) » Attach to Form 990, Form 990-EZ, or Form 990-PF.

Intrnal Revenue Service > Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Name of the organization CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR Employer identification number
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806

Organization type (check one):

Filers of: Section:

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501c)( 6 ) (enter number) organization

D 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust not treated as a private foundation

|:| 527 political organization

Form 990-PF |:| 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation
|:| 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

|:| 501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the General Rule or a Special Rule.
Note: Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.

General Rule

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 or more (in money
or property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts | and Il. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.

Special Rules

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33-1/3% support test of the regulations
under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ), Part Il, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that
received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of (1) $5,000; or (2) 2% of the amount on (i)
Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h; or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts | and .

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor,
during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000 exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational
purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts | (entering 'N/A" in column (b) instead of the
contributor name and address), I, and Ill.

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor,
during the year, contributions exclusively for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than
$1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an exclusively religious,
charitable, etc., purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the General Rule applies to this organization because
it received nonexclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling $5,000 or more during the year . >3

Caution: An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or
990-PF), but it must answer 'No' on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF,
Part |, line 2, to certify that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF).

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

TEEAQ0701L 07/28/20



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

1 1 Page 2

Name of organization

Employer identification number

CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
Contributors (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part | if additional space is needed.
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
1__ |U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION _ __________ Person
Payroll D
1409 3RD STREET, sw |/ 43,732.| Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
WASHINGTON, DC 20416 noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
Y " " """ """ "7 0000 0 Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) @
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (c) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
(a) (b) (©) d
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total Type of contribution
contributions
Person D
- r- T Payroll D
_________________________________________________ Noncash D
(Complete Part Il for
______________________________________ noncash contributions.)
BAA TEEA0702L 07/28/20 Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) 1 1 Page 3
Name of organization Employer identification number
CALIFORNTA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806
Part I Noncash Property (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part Il if additional space is needed.
(a) No. o (b) . © . @
from Description of noncash property given FMV (or estimate) Date received
Part| (See Instructions.)

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

© .
FMV (or estimate)
(See Instructions.)

@
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

© .
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

@
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

()
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

d
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

b

(c)
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

)
Date received

(a) No.
from
Part |

(b

(c)
FMV (or estimate)
(See instructions.)

)
Date received

BAA

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

TEEAQ0703L 01/20/21



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) 1 1 Page 4
Name of organization Employer identification number
CALTFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR 26-4017806

Partlll | Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8),
or (10) that total more than $1,000 for the year from any one contributor. Complete columns (a) through (e) and

the following line entry. For organizations completing Part Ill, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc.,

contributions of $1,000 or less for the year. (Enter this information once. See instructions.)............. > N/A

Use duplicate copies of Part Il if additional space is needed.

@)
No. from
Part |

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

(e) Transfer of gift

(@)
No. from
Part |

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

(@)
No. from
Part |

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

No (?I?om (b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held
Part|
(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4

BAA

TEEAQ0704L 07/28/20

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)



2020 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 1
CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

ASSOCIATION 26-4017806
STATEMENT 1
FORM 199, PART I, LINE 7
OTHER INCOME
MISCELLANEOUS ... $ 2,639.
PROGRAM SERVICE REVENUE. ... ... . . i 465,029.

TOTAL $ 467,668.

STATEMENT 2
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 11
COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND KEY EMPLOYEES

CURRENT OFFICERS:
TITLE AND TOTAL CONTRI- EXPENSE
AVERAGE HOURS COMPEN- BUTION TO ACCOUNT/
NAME AND ADDRESS PER WEEK DEVOTED SATION EBP & DC OTHER
BLANCA WRIGHT PRESIDENT $ 0. s 0. s 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 4.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
OSCAR RAMOS VICE PRESIDENT 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 1.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
JEFF WENGER SECRETARY 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 2.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
PETER NISSEN PAST PRESIDENT 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 2.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
JESSE SANDOVAL DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 0.50
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
GREG ANDERSON DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 2.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
KEITH BRANDT DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 1.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
JULIA BELLIARD DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 1.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
CHUCK HERRIN DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 0.50

SACRAMENTO, CA 95811




2020 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 2
CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR
ASSOCIATION 26-4017806
STATEMENT 2 (CONTINUED)
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 11
COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND KEY EMPLOYEES
CURRENT OFFICERS:
TITLE AND TOTAL CONTRI- EXPENSE
AVERAGE HOURS COMPEN- BUTION TO ACCOUNT/
NAME AND ADDRESS PER WEEK DEVOTED SATION EBP & DC OTHER
JAVIER HERNANDEZ DIRECTOR $ 0. s 0. s 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 1.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
GONZALO SAPIZ DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 0.50
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
ERICA ROSASCO DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 3.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
LAURIE VAN DYK DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 2.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
KEVIN STEWARD DIRECTOR 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 0.50
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
GUADALUPE SANDOVAL FORMER EXEC DIR 134,898. 6,248. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 24.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
NIGEL BOCANEGRA EXECUTIVE DIR. 0. 0. 0.
1809 S STREET #101-246 24.00
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811
TOTAL $ 134,898. S 6,248. S 0.
STATEMENT 3
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 17
OTHER EXPENSES
ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION. . ... ittt $ 509.
COMPUTER. .. 1,625
CONFERENCES, CONVENTIONS, AND MEETINGS ...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 1,679
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS. ... . .. oo 384.
FACILITIES AND CATERING..... ... oo 437.
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY. ... ...ttt 7,119
INSURANCE . 1,980.
MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT .. ... 139.
MEMBERSHIP EXPENSES . .. 734.
OFF ICE EXPENSES . 3,624
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT. ... ... . 16,493
OTHER FEE S, 51,031
PENSION PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS. ... ... .o o 12,321
POSTAGE AND SHIPPING. ......ccoiiiii 1,850
PRINTING AND PUBLICATTIONS. .. .. 2,705




2020 CALIFORNIA STATEMENTS PAGE 3
CALIFORNIA FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR

ASSOCIATION 26-4017806
STATEMENT 3 (CONTINUED)
FORM 199, PART II, LINE 17
OTHER EXPENSES
SUP P LI S, $ 3,387.
D 25.
TELECOMMUNICATTIONS. . o e 6,668.
TRAINING SERVICES ... .. . . e 43.
TRAVE L. 8,536.

TOTAL $ 121,289.

STATEMENT 4

FORM 199, SCHEDULE L, LINE 12

OTHER ASSETS

MEMBERSHIP RECEIVABLES ... .. . . 22,699.

PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEFERRED CHARGES........ .. ... . 5,269.
TOTAL $§ 27,968.

STATEMENT 5

FORM 199, SCHEDULE L, LINE 18

OTHER LIABILITIES

DEF. REV - MEMBERSHIP DUES ... ... 81,702.

DEFERRED REVENUE. ... .o 25,000.

PPP LOAN PAY ABLE. .. o 43,733.

TOTAL $ 150,435.




	Slip Sheets
	Separator Sheet

	Client Letters
	Page 1

	Invoice
	Page 1

	990
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Sch B
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Sch C
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	Sch D
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Sch O
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Sch R
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	3115
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Form 3115 Attachment

	199
	Page 1
	Page 2

	Sch B
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Statements
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3




